

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1862.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Chapter 154.

An act to extend the time for the sale of real estate for non-payment of taxes in the town of Newcastle.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Newcastle, time extended for sale of real estate in, for payment of taxes.

Proviso.

SECT. 1. The collector of taxes of the town of Newcastle, for the years eighteen hundred fifty-five, eighteen hundred fifty-six, eighteen hundred fifty-seven and eighteen hundred and fifty-eight, is hereby authorized and empowered for the term of six months from the passage of this act, to levy upon and sell any real estate in the town of Newcastle upon which the taxes for the years above named have not been collected, in the same manner as is provided in chapter six of the revised statutes for the sale of real estate for the non-payment of taxes; *provided however*, that no such sale shall be made to affect any intervening title to any real estate transferred subsequent to the assessment of the tax for the nonpayment of which the sale is proposed to be made.

SECT. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force when approved[®] by the governor.

[Approved February 28, 1862.]

Chapter 155.

An act to prevent the destruction of alewives in Damariscotta pond.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. If any person or persons shall in any manner take or destroy any alewives in Damariscotta pond or any of the streams emptying into said pond, he or they shall forfeit and pay a fine of one dollar for each alewive so taken or destroyed.

SECT. 2. If any person or persons shall set nets or build weirs in said pond or any of the waters aforesaid for the purpose of taking said fish, he or they shall forfeit and pay a fine of fifty dollars for each and every such offence.

SECT. 3. All penalties and forfeitures arising by force of this act shall be recovered by action of debt in any court proper to try the same, one-half to the use of the state and one-half to the person or persons who shall sue for the same.

SECT. 4. This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 28, 1862.]

Damariscotta pond, dostruction of alewives in, prohibited. Penalty.

Sotting nets, &c.

Penalty.

Penaltics, &c., how recovered and appropriated.

by the